

1

Rational Gazette

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication)

No. G63] PORT MORESBY, MONDAY, 15th FEBRUARY [2016]

Organic Law on Provincial Governments and Local-level Governments

Public Services (Management) Act 2014

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING PROVINCIAL ADMINISTRATOR FOR MOROBE PROVINCE

I, THEODORE ZURENUOC, Acting Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 73(2)(*a*) of the Organic Law on Provincial Governments and Local-level Governments and Section 61 of the Public Services (Management) Act 2014, and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council after receiving recommendation from Provincial Executive Council and Ministerial Executive Appointment Committee, hereby appoint Masayan Moat as Acting Provincial Administrator for Morobe Province for a period of three (3) months, with effect on and from 17th February, 2016 up to and including 16th May, 2016 or until a substantive appointment is made, whichever comes first.

Dated this 12th day of February, 2016.

T. ZURENUOC, Acting Governor-General.

Organic Law on Provincial Governments and Local-level Governments Public Services (Management) Act 2014

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING PROVINCIAL ADMINISTRATOR FOR NEW IRELAND PROVINCE

I, THEODORE ZURENUOC, Acting Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 73(2)(*a*) of the Organic Law on Provincial Governments and Local-level Governments and Section 61 of the Public Services (Management) Act 2014, and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council after receiving recommendation from Provincial Executive Council and Ministerial Executive Appointment Committee, hereby appoint Lamiller Pawut as Acting Provincial Administrator for New Ireland Province for a period of three (3) months, with effect on and from 15th January, 2016 up to and including 14th April, 2016 or until a substantive appointment is made, whichever comes first.

Dated this 12th day of February, 2016.

T. ZURENUOC, Acting Governor-General. No. G63-15th February, 2016

Organic Law on Provincial Governments and Local-level Governments

Public Services (Management) Act 2014

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING PROVINCIAL ADMINISTRATOR FOR EAST SEPIK PROVINCE

I, THEODORE ZURENUOC, Acting Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 73(2)(*a*) of the Organic Law on Provincial Governments and Local-level Governments and Section 61 of the Public Services (Management) Act 2014, and all other powers me enabling, from a list of three persons submitted by the East Sepik Governor, following procedures prescribed by or under the Public Services (Management) (Employment of Provincial Administrators) Regulation 2014, hereby appoint Elizabeth Kaprangi as Acting Provincial Administrator for East Sepik Province for the following periods –

15th May, 2015 - 14th August, 2015;

15th August, 2015 - 14th November, 2015;

15th November - 14th February, 2016;

15th February, 2016 - 14th May, 2016, for a period of three (3) months, or until a substantive appointment is made, whichever is made, whichever comes first.

Dated this 12th day of February, 2016.

T. ZURENUOC, Acting Governor-General.

Road Traffic Authority Act 2014

Regulatory Statutory Authority (Appointment to Certain Offices) Act 2014

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER OF THE ROAD TRAFFIC AUTHORITY

I, THEODORE ZURENUOC, Acting Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 17 of the *Road Traffic Authority Act* 2014 and Section 9 of the *Regulatory Statutory Authority (Appointment to Certain Offices) Act* 2014, and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the recommendation of the Board, from a pre-selected list endorsed by the Ministerial Executive Appointments Committee, hereby appoint Nelson Terema as Acting Chief Executive Officer, for a period of three (3) months, with effect on and from 5th December, 2015 up to and including 4th March, 2016 or until a substantive appointment is made, whichever occurs first.

Dated this 12th day of February, 2016.

T. ZURENUOC, Acting Governor-General.

CONSTITUTION

Public Service (Management) Act 2014

Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointment to Certain Offices) Act 2014

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE OFFICE OF CLIMATE CHANGE AND DEVELOPMENT

I, THEODORE ZURENUOC, Acting Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Sections 193(1B) of the Constitution, Section 27 of the *Public Services (Mangement) Act* 2014 and Section 9 of the *Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointment to Certain Offices) Act* 2014, and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the recommendation of the Board from a pre-selected list endorsed by the Ministerial Executive Appointments Committee, hereby appoint Joe Pokana as Acting Executive Director of the Office of Climate Change and Development, for a period of three (3) months, with effect on and from 18th December, 2015 or until a substantive appointment is made.

Dated this 12th day of February, 2016.

Konebada Petroleum Park Authority Act 2008

Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointment to Certain Offices) Act 2014

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER OF THE KONEBADA PETROLEUM PARK AUTHORITY (KPPA)

I, THEODORE ZURENUOC, Acting Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 24 of the *Konebada Petroleum Park Authority Act* 2008 and Section 9 of the *Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointment to Certain Offices) Act* 2014 and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the Ministerial Executive Appointments Committee, hereby appoint Donald Valu as Acting Chief Executive Officer of the Konebada Petroleum Park Authority for a period of three (3) months, with effect on and from 6th December, 2015 up to and including 5th March, 2016 or until a substantive appointment is made, whichever occurs first.

Dated this 12th day of February, 2016.

T. ZURENUOC, Acting Governor-General.

Printed and Published by C. Lenturut, Government Printer, Port Moresby.--064.